EHFH

=. 5E&EB4E/Cloth plate assemblies

' a . K l l ﬁ FFN::; Parﬁ':s’v_l‘lo. Refif:jo. L Description Nﬁ:r
NEE- Parts Manual 1 |so1005 7021 1BETMAX 10 screw 3
2 303607 F5E (oR) bed cover 1
| |.;Q 'ﬁ ﬂE R 8 30223006 255108 PR 3eh pin 1 3 30213009 TLEIR threadguide 1
L n 1 O O % 9 301530001 250117 M5 bed pin 4 4 501055 24T MAX 6 screw 1
10 20122009 210003 ShE plug 1 5 207513007 24T M4X 6.5 screw 1
K4—UT,§§IJ ( K4-UT ser ies) 11 30111001 206590 bl oil sight gauge 1 6 [13812007 +E circlip 1
12 |W02003 #E10 (£1) washer 4 7 31012081 RIELEAPHER Front cover joint 1
13 |s05001 HBETMI10X 27. 5 screw 4 8 502003 24T MAX 6 screw 1
14 30112002 250020 =R cover 1 9 31012088 RIELEAER Front cover panel 1
15 |s01002 7017 HBETMA X 6.5 cscrew 2 10 [s02003 007043 $24TMAX 5 screw 3
16 [100886 HMEET chassis 1 1 310520011 pAES 1) screw 1
17 100887 METH Casing under section 1 12 31001013 e Front hood 1
18 30226004 ELLEH pin 2 13 30222027 EIRE Flat mat 1
19 30122007 hE plug 1 14 (02003 25T MAX 6 screw 1
20 30122008 hE plug 1 15 31012080 AR bed cover 1
16 [S01004 12T MAX7.8 screw 1
17 31001015 BARREE Mounting seat 1
18 31001005 HRZR needle plate 1
19 [so01005 $25TMAX 10 screw 2
20 31012023 0389 k% cover plate assembly 1
< 21 (510026 4554 $25TM3 X 3 screw 2
22 [S04060 7024A $2£TMA X 10 screw 2
23 (301511024 TBIRG EEIRET screw 1
24 303604 0388 URIZE (B5%) left cover plate rack 1
25 (31026004 0330 THEERE pin 1
26 31022004 0325 L EmEE needle town after boards 1
27 303930 BEEAE (BUR) Front cover 1
28 |s01011 $25TM5 X 10 screw 1
29 (31009005 SHRZHER bracket 1
30 [S01009 B25TM3X 7.5 screw 2
31 |31012084 SHRIESR R Needle plate block 1 B E#EBEE/Main shaft assesmblies
32 310501011 $2£TM5 X 10 screw 1 e e sEpe o e |
33 303928 BB (MHE) 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. B Description Number
34 31026006 240198 £ pin 1 1 501011 7028 BR£TMS X 10 screw 2
35 31001014 AtEik Closing pin 1 2 301510004 4592 AT ERIRET screw 1
36 207811016 007022A BRETMAX 16 screw 2 3 508001 7153 #2£TM6 X 0. 75X 3.5 screw 1
37 30128002 HE bracket assembly 2 4 511001 7152 HRETM6 X 0. 75X 6 screw 1
38 310520006 250013 R E4E & FRIZ4T screw 1 5 30224005 SHAT A E R bear ing 1
6 400065 250560A _ERT%h crankshaft 1
E 4Tt /Bushing assembl ies 7 |400061 253500-92 AT connection assembly 1
re #e =t =i Desar iption Fe 1 8 501008 007021A HRETM3. 5X 13 screw 4
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 9 31004004 SHTRIIR motion assy 1
1 31003002 HBEMED sleeve 1 10 30104006 253501A T4 EhR crank assembly 1
2 30103106 210297 DL EHERD sleeve 1 11 [s05002 4534 BRETM6 X 0. 75X 15. 2 bolt 1
3 30103106 210297 LR EHERD sleeve 1 12 (30109003 250524 iR balance weight 1
4 20103047 250141 EHME sleeve 1 =\ R4 /Cover assemblies 13 [s10002 4514 $25TM5 X 5 screw 2
5 [20103047 250141 ETRE sleeve 1 re #e SEpe o Desar iption e ] 14 30103004 250506 BWE joint 1
6 |30203004 250146 ST EE sleeve 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 15 |s12003 4555 #24TM6 X 0. 75X 7 screw 3
7 30203005 251003 HITTE sleeve 1 1 504060 7021 HBETMAX 10 screw 9 16 [s10029 4547 BR£TM6 X 0. 75 X5 screw 8
8 30203024 250147 [ERE sleeve 1 2 303600 = mER) arm cover (top) 1 17 3012400400 250529-91 P ESE S bearing 1
9 30203025 250136 MEEtHimE sleeve 1 3 20722002 shE plug 1 18 30103012 RE bushing 1
10 20622019 pii:E3 plug 1 4 20711055 SHE 0il Sight Window 1 19 31035022 LiESTR gear (upper) 1
11 30122039 pii:E3 plug 1 5 21022003 SHER o ring 1 20 31003003 RE bushing 1
12 30203002 250137 TEHETE sleeve 1 6 31022010 LEEHR The head gasket 1 21 3012400400 250528-91 B ESETVES bearing 1
13 30203003 250138 TEHEE sleeve 1 7 501060 7052 HBETM6 X 10 screw 6 22 |s10029 4547 BR£TM6 X 0. 75 X5 screw 1
14 30203006 0628 PEIE sleeve 1 8 303605 250154 EER arm cover (rear) 1 23 31002011 )= shaft 1
15 30203039 0628 FEHNE sleeve 1 9 31022013 250155 JRERE gasket 1 24 31035002 Fip pul ley 1
16 (30203011 250139 SHEEME sleeve 1 10 [207s11007 25T screw 2 25 [$12001 4556 BZETM6 X 8 screw 1
17 (30203017 250140 EXNFRE sleeve 1 1 31012020 AP E needle bar cover 1 26 [$10009 4541 BZETM6 X 8 screw 1
18 30222011 hE plug 1 12 31022006 Y o e o ring 1 27 |S05004 4501 B24T screw 1
19 30203018 250141 ENFRE sleeve 1 13 13837002 TARhE plug 1 28 W01004 204585 B washer 1
20 (30203040 AT 4HAT (F) $hHE sleeve 1 14 |10122003 shE plug 1 29 [$10004 4592 BZETMB X 1 X 12 screw 1
21 30222010 hE plug 1 15 303599 kAR (R arm cover (rear) 1 30 502003 (3 screw 2
22 (30203040 4 I hAT (P) SE sleeve 1 16 31012042 WIBERRIR glass plate 1 31 31009001 Eir Balance weight 1
23 [30203049 204089 AFHEE sleeve 1 17 31012029 jpEe Shield frame 1 - -
24 (30203012 BAHEE sleeve 1 18 |30111003 250257 BHIEEE eye guard 1 PN
25 30203009 250191 TEHMAE sleeve 1 19 [wo1002 202875 HE sticker 2 & @ (?ﬂ 0
26 30203010 250144 TEEHEE sleeve 1 20 [S01006 7009 WBETM3X 4. 5 screw 2 M. THEB4E/Hook shaft assemblies A REY { ol W g 'L 5
27 |P03005 $44X8 pin 1 21 [S01060 7052 JPEIRET screw 2 e e sEpus - N e _ | e % t L“'; .
22 W02004 303335 HEs sticker 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. * Desaription Number A | L\f 1_1 (._} 3
23 (31012012 TP E threan takeup cover 1 1 400082 250551 AT crankshaft 1 ™~ { ; v'-" . i s 2
24 301520001 24T screw 1 2 510015 7128 $25TM6 X 0. 75 X 4 screw 2 . 17 | )
25 [Wo3001 210307 WRRE washer 2 3 [31002008 250554-92 THEH crankshaft 1 1_" Q\
26 20131063 B S sticker 1 4 201520015 5376 $EZEFFIRZEM3. 5X 13 screw 4 L & |
27 |s01055 24T screw 1 5 400070 210091-92 BRIEAF connect ion 1 J ‘
28 (31022014 R >7a1 Card line piece 1 6 505002 4534 24T M6X0. 75X 15. 2 bolt 1 U
7 400228 252056-92 BRENAR crank 1
8 3012400300 250529A91 BESELVS bear ing 1 ~ @
9 30103008 250544 HRAF bushing 1 ’
10 [s10029 4547 B24T M6X0.75X5 screw 6 ’
11 3012400400 250557-91 ShETHA bear ing 1 9 < g
12 (30135002 BEZ: timing belt 1 R, - 2
13 [30235025 401 THE SR gear (lower) 1 & 't: & % v
14 |s12003 4555 $BETM6 X 0. 75X 7 sorew 2 f i ' ’ & Q1= . Q@
15 30235026 402 RS UNGE gear (lower) 1 |  Baall O I
16 B01003 4% 63042 bearing 1 q8 f A
17 [30108001 250514 TR E ring 1 b 26 27
18 [so01004 7018A $25T M4X7.8 screw 2 p ‘.,f' a
19 (31003004 A E bushing 1 i
20 (30109001 201074 154 guide 1 28
21 |Wo2001 202286 #Es washer 1 75\ §H4FEB4k/Needle bar assemblies
22 301511004 4019 LSBT screw 1 ,Tf paquo, Refiﬁio, o Description Nﬁi
1 30202024 251014-91 SH4F needle bar 1
2 30102009 206061 SHATELSL needlebar clamp 1
3 301511005 5325 FHAFELSKARET screw 1
4 30205002 251016 SHTE I'ink 1
5 30102050 206053 FEAT R eccentric pin 1
6 B07001 240098 BHIR8X 12X 12 needle baearing 1
—. ZEEEE/Frame assemblies 7 |30128030 240101 HE washer 1
re #e =t =i Desar iption Fe 1 8 30109004 206063 TR guide block 1
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 9 31009006 251017 FBIR SRR guide 1
1 30122006 240052 b:E3) plug 2 10 [30227003 251018 EWHE latch 1
2 21022007 hE plug 1 1 501003 7021 H2ETMA X 12 screw 2
3 21012018 pii:ES g washer 1 12 30123002 179040-05 Ei sponge 1
4 20622019 ShE plug 1 13 [30112009 206524 SHERIE oil wick retainer 1
5 30222002 209084 b:E3) plug 1 14 (30123014 212186 Sk oil wick 1
6 H01001 240001 pch:: e ST ring 1 15 [s02007 B2ETM3 X 5 screw 1
7 30112001 255002 T HP filter 1 16 |S01004 7019 12T MAX7.8 screw 1




17 30203056 PHER sleeve 1
18 30217001 257568 GIEiaas needle guard(front) 1
19 30210005 14E sponge 1
20 [$10007 4546 HBETMA X 4 screw 2
21 30204035 4035 bkl oil wick 1
22 [301511025 7086 P45t ENAREIRET screw 1
23 (30201008 251512 faiPEt5R needle guard(rear) 1
24 (30217002 257567 fairet needle guard(rear) 1
25 [$10007 4543 HBETMA X 4 screw 2
26 30204003 251513-92 Fialsiiiti] lever 1
27 [s01029 7013 HB4TM3. 5X 7.5 screw 1
28 30201007 251514 BIiRLLR needle guard (front) 1
7
4
3 v
a 2% (\’7
& \ 3
2% . 33
. _/) 32 U
st [} =
S )
(o) ( 2
il N
<Y 77,
prr -~
0 | 4 )/
- Sy
- P Qé/
3 ) 2 By
¢ H J \@
S 10 Qi 12 ;
x 34 (‘w(p ~J- 5 \ 2125
(“‘\@,:} ap We . &9
| Yo ©
14 i . i i
13 C) - ()
S
¢
+. TE4EPLE/Needle guard assemblies
il #s BEHES am Description S
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
1 30210002 252036-92 RILE sccentric 1
2 $10015 7128 HBETM6 X 0. 75X 4 screw 1
3 B07009 206172 BHRK26 X 30X 12. 7 needle bearing 1
4 30205003 252035 AT rod 1
5 30226005 252037-91 TBFFEH pin assembly 1
6 NO1004 4805 HRIMS nut 1
7 W01004 240062 FEAT IR E washer 1
8 30201010 252039 TS guide/looer shaft 1
9 30203045 SRR oil cover 1
10 30223014 SR felt 1
11 12921002 ElHE pipe 1
12 30202007 252044 TEHHEA shaft 1
13 30228006 240232 e washer 1
14 |s05048 4524\7110 HBETMA X 10 bolt 1
15 |W02002 201252 HE4 washer 1
16 30228005 240231 e washer 1
17 30204004 252046-92 LSRR lever 1
18 |S05002 4534 HBETM6 X 0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
19 30201011 252040-92 HIHSER holder 1
20 [S04019 7021A HBETMA X 12 screw 2
21 30228003 252041 e washer 2
22 30209003 252042 B slider 1
23 [30209004 252043 hiE pin 1
24 810007 4543 HBETMA X 4 screw 1
25 30201012 252045-92 =t holder 1
26 (30201101 TR looper holder 1
27 (30221018 ) 3e joint screw 1
28 30213050 juRs4 threadguide 1
29 |s10007 7129 HBETMA X 5 screw 1
30 30217003 257566 T looper 1
31 [30228004 252047 PR washer 2
32 30203007 252052 BE (Fi#) bushing 1
33 [s10013 L33 screw 2
34 [30203044 252049-91 BE bushing 1
35 |001021 231011 0RUE12.2X2. 4 o ring 1
36 [30228002 252055 HE washer 1
37 30202006 252048 xad shaft 1
38 [S05046 HB4TM3. 5X9.5 screw 1
39 |S01006 L33 screw 1

7 30206003 0903 =R differential braces 1 .
8 501004 25T screw 1
9 501002 7017 BRETMAX 6. 5 screw 2
10 [30209050 0950 ZEEhiE differential crank 1
11 [s05048 57028 H2£TMA X 10 screw 1
12 (30203013 252637 WE bushing 1
13 [30228008 240039 g washer 1
14 |L01004 7056 B24EM5X 0. 5X 13 screw 1
15 [30209080 0980 B slider 1
16 30212099 252629 FHRIER guide (left) 1
17 [30226032 0932 ENLH pin 1
18 20123021 pi:: 54 screw 1
19 (30202036 0936 4 T crankshaft 1
20 |$10029 25T screw 2
21 30208026 $4E col lar 2
22 (30123014 202175 Sk oil wick 1
23 |$10026 BZETM3 X 3 (% 0) collar 1
24 (30205081 0981 AT I'ink 1
25 [S05003 4531 H2£TM5 X 10 screw 1
26 (30204077 0977 BHAE I'ink 1
27 (30203041 0941 WE bushing 1
28 (302509010 0910 H2R£TMA X 18 screw 1
29 [s05003 4531 $2£TM5 X 10 screw 1
30 30204321 1026 ETERNE I'ink 1
31 [302817005 0905 RI7S FITKIRET sorew 1 /) 2
32 (30228020 1045 HERERE washer 1 &
33 |30204322 1027 TSRS pin 1 —+—. BR5+Ep4t/Needle feeding assemblies
34 [30205008 252636 E5NERF link 1 ;23 #e SEHS I B
B Description
35 30123014 202175 Sk oil wick 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
36 30126009 210766 | pin 1 1 30110007 254501A T eccentric assembly 1
37 20123021 Sk screw 1 2 510002 4514 $24TM5 X 5 screw 2
3 38 30226040 0940 £ pin 1 3 400059 254511 REHER connect ion 1
I\ }$t&¢E/Feed mechanism 39 20123021 202176 JK7953H%% oil wick 1 4 30104024 254503 EHEEIRhIE crank 1
re #e SEpe o Desar iption Fe 4 40 (510029 24T screw 1 5 505002 4534 BRETM6 X 0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 41 |30208001 i collar 2 6 |30126006 254504 FEFFEY screw 1
1 3021000300 252607-92 A RO eccentric 1 42 30202035 0935 Z i crankshaft 1 7 30128032 240062 #HpE washer 1
2 $10006 4539 HBETMS X 6 screw 2 8 NO1004 4805 H2EIM5 nut 1
3 B07007 204084 4h7&22 X 26X 10 needle bearing 1 10 9 30102024 254519 IRENEAT 4 shaft 1
4 30224001 240236 28X 24X 13 needle bearing 1 10 [30128015 206180 SEEHEAT I washer 1
5 30229001 240234 83 ring 1 11 |Ho5004 306671 $4E12 ring 1
6 30229002 240237 83 ring 1 12 (30105013 254506B REHERNERT crank 1
7 30205004 252608 FEFF rod 1 13 [s10029 4547 BR£TM6 X 0. 75 X5 screw 2
8 30204005 252609-92 AR crank 1 14 (30126005 254507 REHERN T block 1
9 505005 4531 HBETMS X 12 screw 1 15 [30202018 254518 REHERNSL crankshaft 1
10 30228007 240055 HE washer 1 16 [20123021 202176 JK7953H14% oil wick 1
11 |s02016 7041 HBETM3 X 3. 2 screw 1 17 |oo1008 233020 ORIME9X 1.8 o ring 1
12 (30205005 252612 RILER rod 1 18 |20108006 46 col lar 1
13 (30205007 252614 FTEEHMAT link 1 19 |S10026 FHEMRET screw 2
14 30205006 202176 FEFF link 1 20 30104022 254516 Rt 4e lever assembly 1
15 |s10007 4537 HBETMA X 4 screw 2 21 |s01005 7020 B2£TMA X 10 screw 1
16 30226007 252613 FEFFEH pin 2 22 S01017 7022 H25TMA X 14 screw 1
17 20123021 202176 JK7953H%% oil wick 1 23 30117005 257565 Rt spreader 1
18 30226008 252616 B pin 1 24 30128018 #E washer 1
19 30204006 252617 AR crank 1
20 [$10029 7142 HBETM6 X 5 screw 2
21 |30204007 252618-91 UERe:iL] link 1
22 810029 2547 HBETM6 X 5 screw 2
23 (30202008 252622 £ BB T IER guide 1
24 [$10006 4539 HBETMS X 6 screw 1
25  |30227005 252620 W spring 1
26 302530001 7131 25T screw 1
27 30202009 252621 FHEER/RGH shaft 1
28 |001022 240017 0RIE7X1.5 oring 1
29 30212013 252523 FEIRAR lever 1
30 [s01011 HBETM5 X 10 screw 1
31 [31011007 252624-VB ZIREAR indication plate 1 ~+. EHEBH/Presser form assemblies
32 [S02004 4537 HBETMA X 8 screw 1 e e SEpns L e
R Description
33 30202010 252625 SHEE VAT screw 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
34 |HO5012 201629 F4E4 ring 1 1 310530002 253000-91 A ESRAT adjusting bar 1
35  |H05006 200983 45 ring 1 2 301516005 253003 AERE nut 1
36 [001023 240251 0RIE5X 1.5 o ring 1 3 30227008 240252 AEE spring 1
37 |s09015 4550 HBETMA X 10 screw 1 4 3010901700 253005-91 SR guide 1
38 [30209006 iR block 1 5 511025 7025 $2£TM4 X 20 screw 2
39 P03011 £43X12 pin 1 6 301520007 5386 B24T screw 2
40 (302516001 252660 BEIRE nut 1 7 30112016 206157 FEBEL TR I'ink 1
41 [s10007 4543 HBETMA X 4 screw 1 8 301511009 BRETMA X 12 screw 1
9 30104017 206139 TEBIEL K presser bar clamp 1
10 30227009 240253 TERGH/ NS spring 1
1 30122023 FAEMRE oil guard. 1
12 |0o01006 240095 ORIE8. 5X 1.8 o ring 1
13 30202017 240095 TE RS presser shaft 1
14 3100201000 BEMZFTLE adjusting bar assembly 1
15 (3010206400 253010 14 AR shaft 1
16 (30122023 Y bt oil guard. 1 —+=. A4 (—) /Thread loosing assemblies (one)
17 [30127009 253010 AR spring 1 e e sEpe o o e |
18 30108005 206156 $4E ring 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. ® Description Number
19 [301812001 5084 BhRIEET screw 2 1 3101300700 201068 P& L] tension 1
20 30104019 206149 8 ERRAR| bell crank (upper) 1 2 31013014 Nz Loose thread stand 1
21 301511011 5187 ¥4 FE iR ARET screw 1 3 31009004 LRI block 2
22 (30212018 253011 4 FE BRARE AR I'ink 1 4 501004 BR£TMA X 7. 8 screw 2
23 (301520008 5184 FEFRIRIRET screw 1 5 504010 BRETMA X 5. 5 screw 2
24 301512001 5084 BhRIEET screw 3 6 31013022 JetkBRid Lk Loose line board 1
25 (30108006 192024 $4E ring 1 7 504010 BRETMA X 5. 5 screw 2
26 (301520008 5184 FEFRIRIRET screw 1 8 31012048 HALRRIAR Loose line board 1
27 301520013 002022-4 FAERDA | | B E4RET screw 1 9 31013007 pus 23 Loose line board 1
28 30104020 206148 EERRAE L bell crank (lower) 1 10 30127010 BHIRE reset spring 1
29 (31002006 FaFEIR F 4 shaft 1 11 30113007 PSR thread guide 5
30 (31012109 ERMRE lever 1 12 31013022 RERIR Loose line board 1
31 |so101 4531 $2£TM5 X 10 screw 1 13 (30103041 206202 BHE spacer 5
32 |s01004 $25TMAX 7. 8 screw 2 14 (3011300400 254010A9U BLkBYE (58) tension spring assembly (heavy) 3
33 31012032 NELLBEAR clamp 1 15 3011300500 254010B9U BAH () tension spring assembly 1
34 3102200200 RN EL RS Steel wire rope 1 16 3011300600 254010C9U WAl Ga) tension spring assembly (light) 1
35 [301520008 5184 FEFRIRIRET screw 1 17 |301S30010 001817-2A Je s IE screw stud 1
. T EREE/Need mechanism 36 [31012072 RLLBRIR pulling plate 1 18 30128016 210319 S B tension disc 2
e ) sEps o Desoription e ] 37 |s05003 4531 #24T M5X10 screw 1 19 [30123027 kR R felt 1
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 38 |31012091 %t ply-yarn drill 1 20 |30111005 208450-UA AELEThE cup 1
1 $10013 7152 HBETM6 X 6 screw 1 21 30127011 301037 AEE G&) spring (heavy) 3
2 30204008 252628 4 5 #hiA guide (right) 1 22 30111006 208448 AEIEFHE ratchet 1
3 B07008 210238 BHR9 X 12X 13 needle bearing 1 23 301816006 208447-UA AERE nut 1
4 30209008 252632 RFBR block 1 24 30127012 201086 AEE (F) spring (medium) 1
5 30206004 0904 TR feed dog stand 1 25 30127013 201068 AEE (38) spring (light) 1
6 301511024 25T screw 1 26 |s01004 24T M4X 7.8 screw 2




20 206530016 7170 4247 screw 2 6 3022000300 1722 SHREM oil pump assy 1
21 [S01004 7018 HBETMAX 7. 8 screw 4 7 30102044 255024 SR shaft 1
22 31012045 URY S R thread tension brackeat 1 16 8 30120030 1730 EE rotor 2
23 (30112033 253511 RET N L thread guide 1 g 9 30120030 1730 EFE rotor 1
24 810026 4554 HBETM3 X 3 screw 1 <2 10 (30120031 255027 B rotor 3
25 [30112025 234561 RELIR thread guide 1 ’ 11 30120008 255028 hRE cover 1
26 30127014 253517 BES spring 1 . 12 301520011 7105 SHIRIRET screw 2
27 (30112026 253593 AR tension disc 1 13 (30281300 1713 SRIRAEET screw 2
28 [301520009 0W09070-2 HLIZET screw 1 14 (30125003 255019 SRR worm whee| 1
29 |s10001 4535 HBETM3 X 4 screw 3 15 [s10002 4514 $24T M5X5 screw 2
30 [30113012 253545 ST holder 1 16 [30120002 W17-4 SHRBEER oil pump fixed plate 1
31 30113013 234521 TLAT thread guide 3 17 30220002 1714 SHRE (B pump body 1
32 30112027 253544 EREEIES thread guide 1 18 30120009 1719 SHRE () pump body 1
33 |Wo1001 303448 MATEL washer 3 19 [30120003 1720 BERE (T) pump body 1
34 [S01006 7009 HBETM3 X 4. 5 screw 2 20 |s05004 4534 HRET M5X 12 screw 2
35 302516005 BEEE adjusting nut 1 21 301830014 205111 pup::LS joint screw 3
36 [301530055 HLIZET adjusting screw 1 22 |20136004 206233 prsb oil filter 1
37 [12927012 137109 Rk spring 1 23 |201830030 210200 [233) screw 1
38 [12928036 137108 kB thread retainer 2 24 001010 206431 ORI[E|38. 7X3.55 0 ring 1
39 30112032 253547 MBSt — AR 4 thread guide 1 25 300140 210201-PD Pyt cover 1
40 (31012046 253548 MRETT LR thread guide 1 26 30131004 9A3002 12RULAR filter seal 1
41 (31012018 TR thread guide 1 27 |s01003 7021 BRETMA X 12 screw 3
42 (30112029 253514 MR L% thread guide 1
43 (31013011 253515 TR thread guide 1
44 (3101204600 MR kLR thread guide 1
+=. &4 (Z) /thread loosing assemblies (two)
rs #s BEHES am Description S
No Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
1 31027003 WG E Loose wire torsion spring 1 +f<\ ﬁf’%ﬂ‘#/Lubricatrion assemblies
2 501004 HB4TMAX7. 8 Screw 1 e e SEpns o L e
3 31004002 HAZE AR Crank 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. * Desaription Number
4 31026003 SHLEH Shaft pin 1 1 30136006 1609 RSB pipe 1
5 31003005 hE Spacer 1 2 301530012 255037 SHEMRET screw 1
6 504020 25T Screw 1 3 30121021 205113A O5X OTHE tube 1 (8\
7 31029001 VEIESY Shaft pin 1 4 20636001 200136 SEREL joint 2 -~
8 3102200300 BILRAM L R G Wirerope 1 5 30129006 202199 HERE (K) clamp 2
9 |sot004 $B5TMAXT. 8 Screw 2 6 |301s30013 200152 It SeegET screw 2 +I\, EHEEELH/Silicon oil delice assemblies
10 [31028003 B Holder 1 7 |30121012 255003 SAmE oil pipe 1 e e sEpe o e |
B Description
11 [207514009 H24TM3x3 Screw 6 8 30123010 240136 SEES felt 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
12 501007 H24TM4x4 Screw 5 9 $10002 4514 H2ET M5X5 screw 1 1 30111070 tEEmE silicone oil reservoir (upper) 1
13 31009002 T4k Block 1 10 31027005 [E1p::Ede 554 back felt circlip 1 2 30112040 207067-PD tEHEE cap 1
14 30129058 ek Thread releaser 1 1 31023001 SHTEHIE The needle bar back felt 1 3 P03008 206781 $H 2X6 pin 2
15 3100200700 LA Thread releaser 1 12 [12921002 240006 O3IX O5HE screw 1 4 516002 7009 B BURET ST3.5X8 screw 2
16 |H05006 & Ring 2 13 |20429001 202199 HERE clamp 7 5 30123011 207068 FEIMAR felt 1
17 |207514009 HBETM3X3 Screw 1 14 (30112039 255006 R oil guard 1 6 30201075 1075 THEME silicone oil box 1
18 31002007 PRERAT Shaft 1 15 [s01002 7017 $25T M4X6.5 screw 2 7 501004 7019 $24T M4X7.8 screw 3
19 31009003 LR Block 1 16 (3012101500 255007-91 BEURE oil distributor 1 8 30201014 255107 ElE%e needle cooler (lower) 1
20 [S01004 HB4TMAX7. 8 Screw 2 17 [No1001 4821 1253 M4 nut 1 9 30223005 240247 FESHAR felt 1
21 31012032 FEAR Plate 2 18 [12921005 240134 O4X O GHE tube 1 10 [30126009 210766 £ pin 1
22 31012044 IEIR Plate 1 19 3022100800 255094-91 SHEEM oil splash pipe 1 1 12921002 240246 WRKNHE tube 1
23 31012055 HIR Plate 1 20 (30136005 255123 WSk ek joint 1 12 [20123021 202175 JKB5683H1%% oil wick 1
24 [H05006 +& Ring 1 21 20122033 BmE washer 6 13 30212666 2666 FHEER silicone oil box baffle 1
25 31012057 HE Shim 1 +3H. ITHRMELEH/Cam assesblies 22 (12921002 O3IX O5HE screw 1 14 [30222028 2028 THEhEE silicone oil box cover 1
me #e P - Desoription BE 23 |S04010 7018A 24T M4X5.5 screw 2
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 24 W01001 Hp sticker 1
1 504004 HBETMA X 15 screw 1 25 (30221023 O4X O GHE pipe 1 1 @
2 30227016 1516 SE reset spring 1 26 (30223022 [EIp::E2) felt 1
3 30208020 1520 TR RISE Fight line retaining ring 1 27 [s01002 7018 B25TM4 X 7 screw 1 : o
4 30212068 1568 T4 % bracket 1 28 201530004 pug::LiE3) joint screw 1 - q
5 30313019 BkE (£) thread guide (left) 1 29 (12921002 O3IX O5HE tube 1
6 30123022 ER Wool top 1 30  [20712055 SRER tubing clamps 1
7 501006 7009 HBETM3 X 4. 5 screw 3 31 30227040 EIER screw 1 '
8 30212084 1584 HikE thread guide 1 32 |s05048 (253} screw 1
9 30313020 BkE (B thread guide (right) 1 33 30223023 L ERE felt 1
10 (310820007 25T screw 1
11 31027002 S reset spring 1 17
12 31012037 TE&RIRF fight line wrench 1
13 30208022 1522 2 stop 1
14 31012036 BRI layer 1
15 |s01002 7017 HBETMA X 6.5 screw 2
16 30213024 167079 fors3 thread guide 1
17 [10128001 MR R sticker 1
18 12928036 137108 INREZ thread retainer 2
19 12927012 211388 Rk spring 1
20 301530055 AERET adjusting screw 1
21 302516005 BEEE adjusting nut 1
22 31012034 R IR cover 1
23 [S01002 7017 HBETMAX 6.5 screw 2
24 (3101302700 T AY looper thread take-up 1
25 [$10007 HBETMA X 4 screw 2
26 [30203038 HRE col lar 1 +H. $HiIAE F 8B /Gauge set specific parts
27 810029 4547 HBETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 1 e | ASIHE  Part| SEHE Ref. o e |
B Description
28 |B04042 7R 6902ZZNR bear ing 1 Ref. No No Part. no Number
29 [$10029 4547 HBETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 1 1 30134001 3565t needle holder 1
30 [31002012 e shaft 1 30134002 3645t HT needle holder 1
31 [$10029 4547 HBETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 2 2 510026 4554 H25TM3X3 screw 4
+M, 32E4/Thread loosing assemblies 32 30235019 MRS TR time belt 1 3 30112025 234561 Se L tR thread guide 1
re #e =t =i Desar iption Fe 1 33 [$10029 4547 HBETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 2 4 30112026 253593 FEL:4R tension disc 1
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 34 30203038 BHIRE bushing 1 5 30127014 253517 BEE spring 1
1 501004 7019 HBETMAX 7. 8 screw 5 35 [30224004 7% 6902ZZNR bear ing 1 6 301520009 0W09070-2 IHLRARET screw 1
2 31013006 253505A ESuEsZd thread take-up 1 36 31022011 e R AR felt 1 7 30112033 253511 BEH Tk thread guide 1
3 505004 4501 H2ETM5X14 screw 1 37 303603 CECEEEIR (R cover 1 8 30117001 gt sponge 3
4 W02001 303067 HE washer 1 38 [S01002 7017 HBETMAX 6.5 screw 4 9 301511010 1170-3 FEBIE 2 4RET screw 1
5 30101018 253504 poR53:3 lever 1 10 3021601000 JEB (01GB) presser foot assy (01GB) 1
6 20622019 hE plug 1 30116005 JE B (02BB*356) presser foot assy (02BB*356) 1
7 301512001 5084 BHRIRET screw 2 30116006 JE B (02BB*364) presser foot assy (02BB*364) 1
8 30108008 240201 FLE ring 1 1 302517001 B2ET (#0O) screw 2
9 30128008 B E washer 1 12 [30115067 356%+4R (01GB) needle plate (01GB*356) 1
10 [31002001 253503 SRR (Ri) shaft 1 30115068 364%+1R (01GB) needle plate (01GB*364) 1
11 30128019 204107 HE washer 1 30115006 356%+4K (02BB) needle plate (02BB*356) 1
12 |W02002 201252 MAZRE washer 1 +t. HEEE4/0i| pump assemblies 30115007 364%H1 (02BB) needle plate (02BB*364) 1
13 |s05048 4527 HBETMAX10 screw 1 e e SEpns o Desor iption e 13 (30214001 %757 (01GB) main feed dog(01GB) 1
14 |so1027 7009 H2ETM3X6 screw 1 No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 14 (30214002 275 (01GB) diff feed dog(01GB) 1
15 31013017 253507 =g thread guide 1 1 30201029 225041 SR oil reservoir 1 15 3021400100 REARERN A (016B) main feed dog and diff feed dog(01GB) 1
16 31012022 kB thread support 1 2 20528014 202287A HE washer 1 30214008 %75 7F (02BB) main feed dog(02BB) 1
17 [s01006 [53) screw 1 3 301811015 51388 S HIRET screw 1 30214009 £ (028B) diff feed dog(02BB) 1
18 30128034 HE washer 1 4 505007 4504 #24T M8X 20 screw 4 16 [s01004 BR£TMA X 7. 8 screw 1
19 31013005 STLER thread guide 1 5 30222014 255042 SRR EEHE o ring 1 17 (31012083 488 1R (02BBE ) sewing block 1




Zt—. EM%EHE/knife holder assemblies

18 [s02003 7024A HBET MAXS5 screw 2
19 31012082 BTBAEAEPHER (02BBEA) front cover joint 1
20 [3011206800 TSR Faucet assembly 1
21 |s01011 HBETM5 X 10 screw 2
22 30112063 TSR Head pad 1
23 31012085 Teskze Leading frame 1
24 |s01055 HBETMA X 6 screw 2
25 31012086 EIEA=EE0 Front baffle 1
26 |s01006 HBETM3 X 4. 5 screw 2
27 31001018 A48 & THRE mounting seat 1
28 31012087 HERLIR Slit baffle 1
29 |s01055 HBETMA X 6 screw 2
30 31001015 BERRRRKE Mounting seat 1
Ft
—+. THMLE{/knife holder assemblies
_T:? D=f::_’u.\ nn?-:iﬁ,fln 1 Description MﬁE-_
1 3021900700 THIT14E M Slice knife components 1
2 30212156 TR The knife dish plate 1
3 30212246 12T Swinging rod 1
4 30212116 e Washer 1
5 302530022 HBETMAX4 Screw 2
6 501091 HBETM2x2. 3 Screw 2
7 30213046 UTHAE A UT pine line piece 1
8 30203112 TIREEE Rest a fixed set 2
9 $14002 P75 B SKIRETMAX4 Screw 2
10 30203113 TR E Head rotating sleeve 2
1" 30212225 TIZREH Head connecting rod 2
12 30212255 7z On the rest 1
13 30212256 T3 Under the rest 1
14 |s01197 T [El 4 K ABETM2x6 Screw 2
15 |s01198 T [ElAE K ABETM2x10 Screw 1
16 30219009 E7] Stationary knife 1
17 |s01196 T [El 4 K ABETM3X3 Screw 2
18 30219008 7] Dynamic knife 1
19 30212328 ETIEER Stationary knife fixed block 1
20 [30212327 FER (Z) Bracket 1
21 [s01199 T [El 4 K ABETM2X3 Screw 1
22 [s02165 TR SKABETM2X3 Screw 2
23 30212329 HiR Plat 1
24 30212326 FEMR (—) Bracket 1
25 [30212324 HiR (—) Block 1
26 30212325 Hig (2) Block 1
27 3025812002 SN FIRETMAXA Screw 2
28 [302520015 HBETMAX2. 5 Screw 1
29 30227124 ShMeE Reset spring 1
30 [S01195 T [El 4 AR ETMAX3 Screw 3
31 30212257 PRALAR The limit board 1
32 30212245 ETI%RER Rest on the baffle 1
33 |L02001 H242M4X8 Screw 1
34 (302510011 I ENIRET Screw 1
35 [301511024 RIS EEIRET Screw 2
36 30212161 IEIR Support plate 1
37 30212240 HMEHR Leaf spring 1
38 [S01091 HBETM2X 2. 3 Screw 2
39 208511007 L33 Screw 1
40 20613008 juRs4 thread guide 1
41 [so1004 HBETMAX 7. 8 Screw 2
42 (302510011 I ENARET Screw 1
43 (301511024 RIS EEIRET Screw 1
44 31022016 WER Cushioning 1
45 |L02001 H242M4X8 Screw 1

il S BEHS B4l Description i
No Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
1 3101900100 714 knife holder assembly 1
2 31030005 B R SRLA 1 solenoid assembly 1
3 W02025 TR washer 2
4 NO1013 [E3s3 nut 2
5 30112118 R install plat 1
6 30112119 HIER plat 1
7 NO1013 [E3s3 nut 1
8 S05114 25T screw 1
9 30127039 HE spring 1
10 (301530036 25T screw 1
1 301830037 L33 screw 1
12 30112120 hxd plat 1
13 (301520021 25T screw 2
14 30112121 BE washer 2
15 30112122 BRALR plat 1
16 |s01087 HBETM3. 5X4 screw 2
17 30112123 ER— presser plat 1
18 30112124 EK= presser plat 1
19 W01005 BE washer 1
20 301530038 25T screw 1
21 |301530039 HRET screw 1 g
22 [301516014 BEIRE nut 1
23 301520022 25T screw 1
24 (30119008 zh7] plat 1
25 30119009 171 thread wiper 1
26 |s01088 HBETM2X3. 5 screw 4
27 30112125 RER install plat 1
28 [S01089 HBETMAXS. 5 screw 2
29 31012014 R install plat 1
30 W01006 BE washer 2
31 505304 L33 screw 2
32 301530041 25T screw 2
33 W01006 BE washer 2 @\J
34 |S05304 L33 screw 2
—+P0. BiFERRMH/Electronic control assemblies
=, MRkt /solenoid assemblies e we P .. “E
B Description
e e sEpus . besor iption uE No Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number
No Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 1 3103001000 LEDKT LED light 1
1 30212183 SEHER bed pin 1 2 3103300100 PR4ES e (RIARER AL electrical machine 1
2 NO1012 H2EM6 pin 2 3 505068 $R£TM5X20 screw 4
3 302520014 B2ET screw 1 4 95300018 St plug 1
4 30212190 AT bed pin 1 5 21111018 #8%} logo logo 1
5 301520030 2T screw 1 6 30111035 o clip 2
6 30104066 ElE sk Fixed block 1 7 504010 $B£TM5X5. 5 screw 2
7 30108004 5B plug 1 8 310817001 24T screw 2
8 30102111 Sia4h washer 1 9 3103000500 BiSAY Electrically controlled 1
9 |301511023 4257 screw 2 10 |S05068 $25TM5%20 screw 1
10 30108006 4B Retaining ring 1 1 31011002 miEES Elﬁcti::cal Ty controlTed 1
11 201514002 24T screw 1 12 (302513001 BRETM5X35 screw 1
12 [S05068 25T screw 1 13 |S05004 $25TM5x 14 screw 2
13 [S05068 24T screw 2 14 |S05003 #25TM5x10 screw 1
14 3101207300 HEARLBH dead plate 1
15 (31012090 l2vE%: ] stents 1
16 30127058 SHE cscrew 1
17 |30104006 BHAESR sticker 1
18 31012071 HREATFF The reversing lever 1
19 [310s20008 SRALIRET screw 1
20 (3103000700 Erpsbr2 e Wirerope 1
21 31012072 IR Pull 1
22 31012077 mERE spacer 1
23 |S01004 B2$TMAX7. 8 screw 2
24 |S01004 B2$TMAX7. 8 screw 1
25 (31012025 MLEE R stator 1
Z+=. $REREEERF/Top wiper assemblies 26 (31012070 BRI dead plate 1
;3= #e SEHE e Descr iption R 27 30112108 $AE sheet copper 1
No Parts No. Ref. Part. No. Number 28 30130017 sk magnetic iron 1
1 3101900200 Rk BR A Cable assembly 1 29 301511040 H2ETMAX3 screw 2
2 3013004000 BTSRRI Electromagnet assembly 1 30 (303959 FER (BER) cover 1
3 30112258 LR Mounting plate 1 31 S04010 H2ETMAX5. 5 screw 4
4 42428008 S Spring washer 2 32 114520005 24T screw 1
5 N01013 B2 M3 Nut 3 33 30112185 P ER Dust depressor 1
6 505032 PI7 A B AR ETM3x 12 Screw 1 34 (30122105 prd = Dust cover 1
7 30104070 AR Crank 1 35 |114816008 853 nut 2
8 301520055 ShIARET Screw 3 36 [W01006 BE gasket 1
9 30105066 EF Connecting rod 1 37 |W02002 MR gasket 1
10 [N01006 12 GM4 Nut 4 38 30130046 ;2R 7722 Electromagnetic iron core 1
1 [417s15007 24T Screw 2 39 |11322008 AR cushioning 1
12 |30109088 4k Block 1 40 31030007 By 4 FL HASK AR Electromagnet box shear |ine 1
13 30126034 EEENEY Rotating pin 1 41 3103000700 Erpsd:ckyasRazies Connect the wire 1
14 (30102156 it o] Crank 1 42 13822010 BT gasket 1
15 [30104076 AR Crank 1 43 (302516010 128 nut 1
16 [wo1048 HE Washer 2 44 30212184 b2 stents 1
17 [301s20056 SRR ET Screw 1 45 |S01004 $2£TM4X7. 8 screw 2
18 [wo1049 HE Washer 1 46 (30122108 B E Dust cover 1
19 [30112203 AkE Cancel the piece 1 47 (30112188 B E R Dust depressor 1
20 |W01050 HE Washer 1 48 [S01004 $2£TM4X7. 8 screw 2
21 505047 424TM3x4 Screw 1 49 31030013 REFX Safety switch 1 3. %88 H/Thread apool assemblies
22 S01097 $24TM2x2 Screw 1 50 $04010 H2£TM4X5. 5 screw 2 re ATIHE  Part | BEHE Ref. pee Descr iption R
23 (30112204 o Leaf spring 1 51 30212182 TRER dead plate 1 Ref.No No Part. no Number
24 301501005 24T Screw 1 52 [s05019 [:53) screw 2 1 20131019 ;354 Rod Cap 1
25 30127061 (5] spring 1 53 W02004 MR gasket 2 2 20131001 = Upper thread column 1
26 421513005 24T Screw 4 54 (31011010 IR ER cover 1 3 20131020 SEINIRET Screw 4
27 |Wo1051 HE Washer 4 55 [W01001 ) gasket 3 4 20131016 B4 Thread spool tray bracket 1
28 30112261 BEZER Fixed plate 1 56 $S01004 H2ETMAXT. 8 screw 3 5 20131016 =32 Thread spool tray bracket 1
29 31012049 RER Fixed plate 1 57 [S05005 H2ETM5X12 screw 3 6 201516006 S&IIRTG Thread guide hook nut 4
58 (001134 0B o-type ring 2 7 20131018 TLEIF Thread guide hook 5
59 |N01027 12 FIM8 nut 1 8 20131021 HRLRIRET Screw 2
9 20131009 e Clamp plate 1
10 [201516004 1253 Nut 4
1 20131011 =323 Thread guide bar 1
12 (30113019 dLkiE Thread guide 4
13 20131017 FELkLE Thread spool tray bracket 1
14 20122049 Japck Plate dog |ink washer 2
15 |20128025 TERE Lower washer 2
16 |201516005 1253 Nut 1
17 20131004 FELkLE Thread spool tray bracket 1
18 [20128018 g Washer 5
19 |201516004 1253 Nut 4




20 20131007 %1 Spool tray 5
21 20131010 ®EH Spool tray cushing 5
22 20131006 %It Spool pin 5
23 20131008 ZEENE Spool Cushion 5
24 20131004 e Thread spool tray bracket 1
25 |S04050 HBET M5X 15 Screw 2
26 20131003 E=3 Bushing 1
27 |N01030 I Nut 2
28 20131022 BERIRET Screw 2
29 |201516004 [:3s3 Nut 4
30 20131015 Sinm Threadspooltray bracket 1
31 20131074 Al Thread stand component 1
=475, MiE/Accessories assemblies
e | ARHE Part| BEHE Ref. 2 Description B
Ref. No No Part. no Number
1 20131037 HE (KD oil container 1
2 20131038 NREE (RBE) oiler 1
3 20131039 h=Es oil funnel 1
4 30135004 K AEERERA) leather belt 1
5 20131051 = tweezers 1
6 30131007 AAIRF (1. 5mm) allen key driver/1.5mm 1
7 20131046 ARABIRF (2mm) allen key driver/2mm 1
8 30131010 ARAEIRFE (2. 5mm) allen key driver/2.5mm 1
9 30131012 ARABIRF (3mm) allen key driver/3mm 1
10 [20131047 A7 AIRF (4mm) allen key driver/4mm 1
11 20131056 ARABIRF (5mm) allen key driver/5mm 1
12 (30131026 ARAIRFE (6mm) allen key driver6mm 1
13 |20731047 W2e27) (K) screwdriver (large) 1
14 10131004 124271 (1) screwdriver (smal |) 1
15 [s10005 24T M3X3 screw 3
16 (20131044 ARABIRF (1. 5mmEHR) allen key driver/1.5mm 1
17 |30131018 % (EEWR. DITA) chain 1
18 [10131005 HkE dust cover 1
19 |30117001 Mgt needle 4
20 (20136001 AR filter element 1
21 30131005 ]®F (7mm-9mm) wrench/ (7mm=9mm) 1
22 30131006 ®F (8mm—10mm) wrench/ (8mm—10mm) 1
23 3103000500 BRI SR DI Special Part 1
24 |S01060 24T M6X 10 screw 4
25 31012054 HEAR (X) machine table (left) 1
26 31012053 BalR (A machine table(right) 1







